bearing notes payable to stockholders in exchange for cash. Interest should have been imputed on these notes and
amortized to interest expense over the term of the notes payable. Interest for these notes was recorded at 10% per
annum in the restated 2004 and 2005 financial statements, resulting in additional non-cash interest expense of $3,352
and $5,844, respectively.

The foregoing adjustments did not affect our previously reported cash and cash equivalent balances in prior periods.
The following tables present the effect of the restatement adjustments by financial statement line item for the
Consolidated Balance Sheets, Consolidated Statements of Operations and Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow.

10

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

22

IMMEDIATEK, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

As of December 31,
2005 2004 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

Assets

Current assets:
Cash $ - $ - $ - $ 21,550 $ - $ 21,550 $ 118,562 $ - $ 118,562
Accounts
receivable 4,000 - 4,000 73,281 - 73,281 1,647 - 1,647
Prepaid
expenses and
other current
assets 3,668 - 3,668 20,678 70,249 90,927 5,760 - 5,760
Total current
assets 7,668 - 7,668 115,509 70,249 185,758 125,969 - 125,969

Fixed assets,
net 18,599 - 18,599 294,404 (19,202) 275,202 6,576 - 6,576
Intellectual
property - - - - - - - 65,601 65,601
Goodwill 162,071 - 162,071 324,142 - 324,142 65,601 (65,601) -

Total Assets $ 188,338 $ - $ 188,338 $ 734,055 $ 51,047 $ 785,102 $ 198,146 $ - $ 198,146

Liabilities and
Stockholders'
Deficit

Current
liabilities:
Cash deficit $ 2,951 $ - $ 2,951 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
Accounts
payable 488,512 - 488,512 346,868 - 346,868 67,706 43,221 110,927
Accrued
liablities 480,991 27,084 508,075 442,381 (110,312) 332,069 60,907 - 60,907
Accrued
interest 85,397 5,220 90,617 - 12,793 12,793 - - -
Notes payable 123,606 - 123,606 3,000 - 3,000 - 9,500 9,500
Notes payable
- related party 43,000 - 43,000 43,000 - 43,000 - - -
Convertible
notes payable 1,005,249 - 1,005,249 640,000 - 640,000 9,500 (9,500) -

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

23

Total current
liabilities $ 2,229,706 $ 32,304 $ 2,262,010 $ 1,475,249 $ (97,519)$ 1,377,730 $ 138,113 $ 43,221 $ 181,334

Stockholders'
Deficit:
Common
stock, $0.001
par
value,
500,000,000
shares
authorized,
324,105,
297,965 and
229,737 shares
issued
and
outstanding in
2005, 2004
and 2003,
respectively $ 388 $ (64)$ 324 $ 298 $ - $ 298 $ 230 $ - $ 230
Additional
paid-in capital 5,153,844 1,859,361 7,013,205 4,533,421 2,017,786 6,551,207 1,429,355 2,737,752 4,167,107
Accumulated
Deficit (7,195,600) (1,891,601) (9,087,201) (5,274,913) (1,869,220) (7,144,133) (1,369,552) (2,780,973) (4,150,525)
Total
Stockholders'
Deficit (2,041,368) (32,304) (2,073,672) (741,194) 148,566 (592,628) 60,033 (43,221) 16,812

Total
Liabilities and
Stockholders'
Deficit $ 188,338 $ - $ 188,338 $ 734,055 $ 51,047 $ 785,102 $ 198,146 $ - $ 198,146

Consolidated Statements of Operations for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

Revenues $ 140,912 $ - $ 140,912 $ 1,098,680 $ 73,281 $ 1,171,961 $ 133,485 $ 1 $ 133,486
Cost of sales 153,228 13,732 166,960 919,295 (81,166) 838,129 48,156 - 48,156

Gross Margin (12,316) (13,732) (26,048) 179,385 154,447 333,832 85,329 1 85,330

Expenses:
General and
administrative

329,425 114 329,539 335,684 870,459 1,206,143 340,676 (109,192) 231,484

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

24

expenses
Consulting
fees 36,001 (9,154) 26,847 1,190,224 (1,055,130) 135,094 - 54,766 54,766
Professional
fees 153,309 (64,045) 89,264 284,183 93,901 378,084 - - -
Administrative
salaries 144,440 40,145 184,585 465,611 (34,375) 431,236 161,775 23,855 185,630
Non-cash
stock
compensation 32,833 12,663 45,496 61,020 145,425 206,445 38,000 2,345,645 2,383,645
Non-cash
consulting
expense 137,680 (69,309) 68,371 1,573,191 (806,335) 766,856 390,400 20,000 410,400
Depreciation
and
amortization 59,445 198,150 257,595 71,881 (24,269) 47,612 439 - 439
 Total costs
and expenses 893,133 108,564 1,001,697 3,981,794 (810,324) 3,171,470 931,290 2,335,074 3,266,364

Net operating
loss (905,449) (122,296) (1,027,745) (3,802,409) 964,771 (2,837,638) (845,961) (2,335,073) (3,181,034)

Other
(expense)
income:
Gain (Loss) on
extinguishment
of debt 7,634 (53,634) (46,000) - (50,043) (50,043) - (445,900) (445,900)
Loss on
impairment of
assets (939,454) 237,951 (701,503) (68,700) - (68,700) - - -
Interest
(expense)
income, net (83,418) (84,402) (167,820) (34,252) (2,975) (37,227) 437 - 437

Net loss $ (1,920,687)$ (22,381)$ (1,943,068)$ (3,905,361)$ 911,753 $ (2,993,608)$ (845,524)$ (2,780,973)$ (3,626,497)

Weighted
average
number of
common
shares
outstanding
- basic and
fully diluted 328,544 (94,619) 233,925 254,168 (41,898) 212,270 177,736 (6,057) 171,679

Net loss per
share - basic
and
fully diluted $ (5.85)$ (2.46)$ (8.31)$ (15.37)$ 1.27 $ (14.10)$ (4.76)$ (16.36)$ (21.12)

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

25

11

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

26

IMMEDIATEK, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - (Continued)

JUNE 30, 2006
(Unaudited)

Basic and diluted shares changed as a result of the rescission and return of shares issued in September 2005. See “Note
7 - Stockholders’ Equity” for a more detailed discussion. As a result, only 324,105 shares of Company common stock
were outstanding at December 31, 2005. Outstanding options and warrants to purchase Company common stock were
not included in the computation of diluted loss per share, as the effect of including the options and warrants in the
calculation would be anti-dilutive.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004 and 2003:

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004 2003

As
Previously
Reported Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

As
Previously
Restated Adjustments

As
Restated

Cash flows
from operating
activities
Net loss $ (1,920,687)$ (22,381)$ (1,943,068)$ (3,905,361)$ 911,753 $ (2,993,608)$ (845,524)$ (2,780,973)$ (3,626,497)
Depreciation
and
amortization 59,445 198,150 257,595 71,881 (24,269) 47,612 439 - 439
Non-cash
interest expense - 37,902 37,902 - 32,191 32,191 - - -
Non-cash
consulting fees 137,680 (69,309) 68,371 1,573,191 (806,335) 766,856 390,400 20,000 410,400
Non-cash stock
compensation 32,833 12,663 45,496 61,020 145,425 206,445 38,000 2,345,645 2,383,645
(Gain) Loss on
extinguishment
of debt (7,634) 53,634 46,000 - 50,043 50,043 - 445,900 445,900
Impairment loss
on assets 939,454 (237,951) 701,503 68,700 - 68,700 - - -

Adjustments to
reconcile net
loss to net cash
used by
operating
activities:
Accounts
receivable 69,281 - 69,281 (73,281) 1,647 (71,634) (1,205) - (1,205)
Other assets 40,124 (7,633) 32,491 665 (51,724) (51,059) (7,605) - (7,605)
Accounts
payable 165,393 (23,749) 141,644 324,279 (88,338) 235,941 60,198 - 60,198
Accrued
liabilities 38,610 137,396 176,006 461,348 (190,186) 271,162 132,643 (30,572) 102,071

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

27

Accrued
interest 85,397 (7,573) 77,824 - 12,793 12,793 - - -
Net cash used
by operating
activities (360,104) 71,149 (288,955) (1,417,558) (7,000) (1,424,558) (232,654) - (232,654)

Cash flows
from investing
activities
Purchase of
fixed assets (13,646) - (13,646) (31,539) 9,470 (22,069) (3,129) - (3,129)
Cash received
in acquisition - - - 20,662 - 20,662 - - -
Net cash used
by investing
activities (13,646) - (13,646) (10,877) 9,470 (1,407) (3,129) - (3,129)

Cash flows
from financing
activities
Cash deficit 2,951 - 2,951 - - - - - -
Payments on
notes payable (339,200) 90,600 (248,600) (54,000) (41,000) (95,000) (7,500) - (7,500)
Proceeds from
notes payable 688,449 (97,704) 590,745 528,000 53,000 581,000 147,000 - 147,000
Proceeds from
issuance of
common stock,
net of fees - (64,045) (64,045) 857,423 (14,470) 842,953 210,000 - 210,000
Net cash
provided by
financing
activities 352,200 (71,149) 281,051 1,331,423 (2,470) 1,328,953 349,500 - 349,500

Net increase in
cash (21,550) - (21,550) (97,012) - (97,012) 113,717 - 113,717
Cash -
beginning 21,550 - 21,550 118,562 - 118,562 4,845 - 4,845
Cash - ending $ - $ - $ - $ 21,550 $ - $ 21,550 $ 118,562 $ - $ 118,562

Supplemental
disclosures:
Interest paid $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 2,698 $ 2,698
Income taxes
paid $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

Number of
shares issued
for
consulting
services 64,890 (62,250) 2,640 22,192 (6,250) 15,942 10,300 - 10,300

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

28

Value of shares
issued for
consulting
services $ 137,680 $ (100,000)$ 37,680 $ 385,996 $ (62,849)$ 323,147 $ 390,400 $ 20,000 $ 410,400

Number of
shares issued
for
employee
services - 500 500 - 6,250 6,250 181,014 990 182,004
Value of shares
issued for
employee
services $ - $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ - $ 75,000 $ 75,000 $ 38,000 $ 2,345,951 $ 2,383,951

Number of
shares issued
for
conversion of
notes payable - 7,000 7,000 634 - 634 9,559 (600) 8,959
Value of shares
issued for
conversion of
notes payable $ - $ 126,000 $ 126,000 $ 9,500 $ 10,133 $ 19,633 $ 137,500 $ 400,000 $ 537,500

Number of
shares issued
for
acquisitions - 16,000 16,000 16,667 - 16,667 - - -
Value of shares
issued for
acquisitions $ - $ 288,000 $ 288,000 $ 600,000 $ (124,196)$ 475,804 $ - $ - $ -

Number of
shares issued
for
assets 25,000 (25,000) - 100 - 100 2,084 (750) 1,334
Value of shares
issued for
assets $ 450,000 $ (450,000)$ - $ 3,000 $ - $ 3,000 $ 48,500 $ - $ 48,500

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

Push Down Accounting: See “Note 4 - New Basis of Accounting.”

Going Concern: These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the
realization of the assets of the Company and the satisfaction of its liabilities and commitments in the normal course of
business. Management of the Company believes that, as a result of $3,000,000 in funding received on June 8, 2006

Edgar Filing: IMMEDIATEK INC - Form 10QSB

29

(see Notes 3 and 5), the Company has adequate resources to fund its operations until the conclusion of the second